Interest costs – 113/– 72* – +

* Due to the interest-rate fl oor in credit agreements, Castellum is not able
to take full advantage of negative interest rates. This results in a negative
outcome, even for a one-percentage-point reduction of the interest rate.

Opportunities and risks in property values
Castellum reports its properties at fair value with changes
in value in the income statement. This means that the
result in particular but also the fi nancial position may be
more volatile. Property values are determined by supply
and demand, where prices mainly depend on the pro-
perties’ expected net operating incomes and the buyers’
required yield. An increasing demand results in lower
required yields and hence an upwarded adjustment in
prices, while a weaker demand has the opposite eff ect.
In the same way, a positive development in net operating
income results in an upward adjustment in prices, while
a negative development has the opposite eff ect.

In property valuations, consideration should be taken
of an uncertainty range of +/– 5-10%, in order to refl ect
the uncertainty that exists in the assumptions and calc-
ulations made.

Sensitivity analysis - change in value

Properties – 20% – 10% 0% + 10% + 20%

Changes in value, SEKm – 14,844 – 7,422 – 7,422 14,844

Loan to value ratio 66% 59% 53% 48% 44%

Financial risk
Ownership of properties presumes a working credit market.
Castellum’s greatest fi nancial risk is to lack access to
funding. The risk is reduced by a low loan-to-value ratio
and long-term credit agreements.

Opportunities and Risks for Group and Parent Company

Havneholmen Atrium, CopenhagenHavneholmen Atrium, Copenhagen

C a s t e l l u m  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  J a n u a r y - S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 6C a s t e l l u m  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  J a n u a r y - S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 6 23

Election Committee
At Castellum AB’s Annual General Meeting held on
March 17, 2016, it was resolved that the Election